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Notice 
1. All information included in this document is current as of the date this document is issued. Such information, however, is 

subject to change without any prior notice. Before purchasing or using any Renesas Electronics products listed herein, please 
confirm the latest product information with a Renesas Electronics sales office. Also, please pay regular and careful attention to 
additional and different information to be disclosed by Renesas Electronics such as that disclosed through our website. 

2. Renesas Electronics does not assume any liability for infringement of patents, copyrights, or other intellectual property rights 
of third parties by or arising from the use of Renesas Electronics products or technical information described in this document.  
No license, express, implied or otherwise, is granted hereby under any patents, copyrights or other intellectual property rights 
of Renesas Electronics or others. 

3. You should not alter, modify, copy, or otherwise misappropriate any Renesas Electronics product, whether in whole or in part. 
4. Descriptions of circuits, software and other related information in this document are provided only to illustrate the operation of 

semiconductor products and application examples.  You are fully responsible for the incorporation of these circuits, software, 
and information in the design of your equipment.  Renesas Electronics assumes no responsibility for any losses incurred by 
you or third parties arising from the use of these circuits, software, or information. 

5. When exporting the products or technology described in this document, you should comply with the applicable export control 
laws and regulations and follow the procedures required by such laws and regulations.  You should not use Renesas 
Electronics products or the technology described in this document for any purpose relating to military applications or use by 
the military, including but not limited to the development of weapons of mass destruction.  Renesas Electronics products and 
technology may not be used for or incorporated into any products or systems whose manufacture, use, or sale is prohibited 
under any applicable domestic or foreign laws or regulations. 

6. Renesas Electronics has used reasonable care in preparing the information included in this document, but Renesas Electronics 
does not warrant that such information is error free.  Renesas Electronics assumes no liability whatsoever for any damages 
incurred by you resulting from errors in or omissions from the information included herein. 

7. Renesas Electronics products are classified according to the following three quality grades:  “Standard”, “High Quality”, and 
“Specific”.  The recommended applications for each Renesas Electronics product depends on the product’s quality grade, as 
indicated below.  You must check the quality grade of each Renesas Electronics product before using it in a particular 
application.  You may not use any Renesas Electronics product for any application categorized as “Specific” without the prior 
written consent of Renesas Electronics.  Further, you may not use any Renesas Electronics product for any application for 
which it is not intended without the prior written consent of Renesas Electronics.  Renesas Electronics shall not be in any way 
liable for any damages or losses incurred by you or third parties arising from the use of any Renesas Electronics product for an 
application categorized as “Specific” or for which the product is not intended where you have failed to obtain the prior written 
consent of Renesas Electronics.  The quality grade of each Renesas Electronics product is “Standard” unless otherwise 
expressly specified in a Renesas Electronics data sheets or data books, etc. 

“Standard”: Computers; office equipment; communications equipment; test and measurement equipment; audio and visual 
equipment; home electronic appliances; machine tools; personal electronic equipment; and industrial robots. 

“High Quality”: Transportation equipment (automobiles, trains, ships, etc.); traffic control systems; anti-disaster systems; anti-
crime systems; safety equipment; and medical equipment not specifically designed for life support. 

“Specific”:  Aircraft; aerospace equipment; submersible repeaters; nuclear reactor control systems; medical equipment or 
systems for life support (e.g. artificial life support devices or systems), surgical implantations, or healthcare 
intervention (e.g. excision, etc.), and any other applications or purposes that pose a direct threat to human life. 

8. You should use the Renesas Electronics products described in this document within the range specified by Renesas Electronics, 
especially with respect to the maximum rating, operating supply voltage range, movement power voltage range, heat radiation 
characteristics, installation and other product characteristics. Renesas Electronics shall have no liability for malfunctions or 
damages arising out of the use of Renesas Electronics products beyond such specified ranges. 

9. Although Renesas Electronics endeavors to improve the quality and reliability of its products, semiconductor products have 
specific characteristics such as the occurrence of failure at a certain rate and malfunctions under certain use conditions. Further, 
Renesas Electronics products are not subject to radiation resistance design.  Please be sure to implement safety measures to 
guard them against the possibility of physical injury, and injury or damage caused by fire in the event of the failure of a 
Renesas Electronics product, such as safety design for hardware and software including but not limited to redundancy, fire 
control and malfunction prevention, appropriate treatment for aging degradation or any other appropriate measures.  Because 
the evaluation of microcomputer software alone is very difficult, please evaluate the safety of the final products or system 
manufactured by you. 

10. Please contact a Renesas Electronics sales office for details as to environmental matters such as the environmental 
compatibility of each Renesas Electronics product.  Please use Renesas Electronics products in compliance with all applicable 
laws and regulations that regulate the inclusion or use of controlled substances, including without limitation, the EU RoHS 
Directive.  Renesas Electronics assumes no liability for damages or losses occurring as a result of your noncompliance with 
applicable laws and regulations. 

11. This document may not be reproduced or duplicated, in any form, in whole or in part, without prior written consent of Renesas 
Electronics. 

12. Please contact a Renesas Electronics sales office if you have any questions regarding the information contained in this 
document or Renesas Electronics products, or if you have any other inquiries. 

(Note 1) “Renesas Electronics” as used in this document means Renesas Electronics Corporation and also includes its majority-
owned subsidiaries. 

(Note 2) “Renesas Electronics product(s)” means any product developed or manufactured by or for Renesas Electronics. 



General-purpose
operational amplifiers and comparators
General-purpose
operational amplifiers and comparators
Single-power supply operational amplifiers, comparators, and low-noise operational amplifiers, eight products in total, are now available as prod-
ucts in a small package.
Keeping the conventional functions, the mounting area is reduced by 40 to 50%* compared to standard SOP packages, by making the lead pitch 
to 0.65 mm, thus reducing the package width.  The operating temperature range is widened to easily support various usage environments.

Features
• Reduction of mounting area on printed circuit board contributes set miniaturization.
• Even in a small package, thermal resistance is reduced approximately 10% 

from that of existing SOP packages thanks to adoption of copper lead materials.
• Addition of eight models to a product line at a time makes further 

set miniaturization if two or more models of the line are used.
• Operating temperature range is widened.  (General product: -40 

to 85°C, Temperature widened product: -40 to 125°C)

Application
General product: Analog signal processing for industry and con-

sumer devices (such as sensor signal amplifi-
cation and judgment, and filter circuit)

Temperature widened product: Application requiring rather wide 
operating temperature, such as 
industry and vehicle devices

*: Compared with conventional NECEL products

Type Product Name
Number of

Pins

Operational amplifier (general product)

Single-power
supply
High-speed single-
power supply
Low noise

µPC358GR-9LG
µPC324GR-9LG
µPC4742GR-9LG
µPC4744GR-9LG
µPC4570GR-9LG
µPC4574GR-9LG

Number of
Circuits

VIO

[max]
(mV)

2
4
2
4
2
4

Power
Supply

Voltage (V)

32
32
36
36
36
36

IB
 [max]
(nA)

±7
±7

±4.5
±6
±5
±5

ICC

[max]
(mA)

250
250
500
500
400
1000

8
14
8

14
8

14

SR[typ]
(V/µs)

1.2
2

5.5
11

8
12

0.25
0.25

8.5
8.5

7
6

Operating
Temperature

(°C)

-40 to +85
-40 to +85
-40 to +85
-40 to +85
-40 to +85
-40 to +85

NEC Electronics
Website: www.necel.com

Comparator (general product)

Type Product Name
Number of

Pins

Single-power
supply

µPC393GR-9LG
µPC339GR-9LG

Number of
Circuits

2
4

Power
Supply

Voltage (V)

36
36

±5
±5

ICC

[max]
(mA)

250
250

8
14

Response Time
[typ]
(µs)

Response Time
[typ]
(µs)

1
2

1.8
1.6

Operating
Temperature

(°C)

-40 to +85
-40 to +85

Comparator (temperature widened product)

Type Product Name
Number of

Pins

Single-power
supply

µPC277GR-9LG
µPC177GR-9LG

Number of
Circuits

2
4

Power
Supply

Voltage (V)

36
36

±5
±5

ICC

[max]
(mA)

250
250

8
14

1
2

1.8
1.6

Operating
Temperature

(°C)

-40 to +125
-40 to +125

Operational amplifier (temperature widened product) 

Type Product Name
Number of

Pins

Single-power
supply
High-speed single-
power supply

µPC1251GR-9LG
µPC451GR-9LG
µPC842GR-9LG
µPC844GR-9LG

Number of
Circuits

2
4
2
4

Power
Supply

Voltage (V)

32
32
36
36

±7
±7

±4.5
±6

ICC

[max]
(mA)

250
250
500
500

8
14
8

14

SR[typ]
(V/µs)

1.2
2

5.5
11

0.25
0.25

8.5
8.5

Operating
Temperature

(°C)

-40 to +125
-40 to +125
-40 to +125
-40 to +125

Product Specification Overview

5.2 +0.17
-0.20

TSSOP-package deployment produces
small and thin product. 

10.2±0.26

6.
5±

0.
2

5±0.1

6.
4±

0.
2

Current SOP
(Lead pitch1.27mm)

TSSOP
(Lead pitch0.65mm)

Number of
pins

14pin

8pin

61%
(49%)

59%
(41%)

Area ratio
 [Values in parentheses
show reduction ratio.]

6.
4±

0.
2

3±0.1

6.
5±

0.
3

VIO

[max]
(mV)

IB
 [max]
(nA)

VIO

[max]
(mV)

IB
 [max]
(nA)

VIO

[max]
(mV)

IB
 [max]
(nA)
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