# Old Company Name in Catalogs and Other Documents

On April 1<sup>st</sup>, 2010, NEC Electronics Corporation merged with Renesas Technology Corporation, and Renesas Electronics Corporation took over all the business of both companies. Therefore, although the old company name remains in this document, it is a valid Renesas Electronics document. We appreciate your understanding.

Renesas Electronics website: http://www.renesas.com

April 1<sup>st</sup>, 2010 Renesas Electronics Corporation

Issued by: Renesas Electronics Corporation (http://www.renesas.com)
Send any inquiries to http://www.renesas.com/inquiry.





#### Notice

- 1. All information included in this document is current as of the date this document is issued. Such information, however, is subject to change without any prior notice. Before purchasing or using any Renesas Electronics products listed herein, please confirm the latest product information with a Renesas Electronics sales office. Also, please pay regular and careful attention to additional and different information to be disclosed by Renesas Electronics such as that disclosed through our website.
- Renesas Electronics does not assume any liability for infringement of patents, copyrights, or other intellectual property rights
  of third parties by or arising from the use of Renesas Electronics products or technical information described in this document.
  No license, express, implied or otherwise, is granted hereby under any patents, copyrights or other intellectual property rights
  of Renesas Electronics or others.
- 3. You should not alter, modify, copy, or otherwise misappropriate any Renesas Electronics product, whether in whole or in part.
- 4. Descriptions of circuits, software and other related information in this document are provided only to illustrate the operation of semiconductor products and application examples. You are fully responsible for the incorporation of these circuits, software, and information in the design of your equipment. Renesas Electronics assumes no responsibility for any losses incurred by you or third parties arising from the use of these circuits, software, or information.
- 5. When exporting the products or technology described in this document, you should comply with the applicable export control laws and regulations and follow the procedures required by such laws and regulations. You should not use Renesas Electronics products or the technology described in this document for any purpose relating to military applications or use by the military, including but not limited to the development of weapons of mass destruction. Renesas Electronics products and technology may not be used for or incorporated into any products or systems whose manufacture, use, or sale is prohibited under any applicable domestic or foreign laws or regulations.
- 6. Renesas Electronics has used reasonable care in preparing the information included in this document, but Renesas Electronics does not warrant that such information is error free. Renesas Electronics assumes no liability whatsoever for any damages incurred by you resulting from errors in or omissions from the information included herein.
- 7. Renesas Electronics products are classified according to the following three quality grades: "Standard", "High Quality", and "Specific". The recommended applications for each Renesas Electronics product depends on the product's quality grade, as indicated below. You must check the quality grade of each Renesas Electronics product before using it in a particular application. You may not use any Renesas Electronics product for any application categorized as "Specific" without the prior written consent of Renesas Electronics. Further, you may not use any Renesas Electronics product for any application for which it is not intended without the prior written consent of Renesas Electronics. Renesas Electronics shall not be in any way liable for any damages or losses incurred by you or third parties arising from the use of any Renesas Electronics product for an application categorized as "Specific" or for which the product is not intended where you have failed to obtain the prior written consent of Renesas Electronics. The quality grade of each Renesas Electronics product is "Standard" unless otherwise expressly specified in a Renesas Electronics data sheets or data books, etc.
  - "Standard": Computers; office equipment; communications equipment; test and measurement equipment; audio and visual equipment; home electronic appliances; machine tools; personal electronic equipment; and industrial robots.
  - "High Quality": Transportation equipment (automobiles, trains, ships, etc.); traffic control systems; anti-disaster systems; anti-crime systems; safety equipment; and medical equipment not specifically designed for life support.
  - "Specific": Aircraft; aerospace equipment; submersible repeaters; nuclear reactor control systems; medical equipment or systems for life support (e.g. artificial life support devices or systems), surgical implantations, or healthcare intervention (e.g. excision, etc.), and any other applications or purposes that pose a direct threat to human life.
- 8. You should use the Renesas Electronics products described in this document within the range specified by Renesas Electronics, especially with respect to the maximum rating, operating supply voltage range, movement power voltage range, heat radiation characteristics, installation and other product characteristics. Renesas Electronics shall have no liability for malfunctions or damages arising out of the use of Renesas Electronics products beyond such specified ranges.
- 9. Although Renesas Electronics endeavors to improve the quality and reliability of its products, semiconductor products have specific characteristics such as the occurrence of failure at a certain rate and malfunctions under certain use conditions. Further, Renesas Electronics products are not subject to radiation resistance design. Please be sure to implement safety measures to guard them against the possibility of physical injury, and injury or damage caused by fire in the event of the failure of a Renesas Electronics product, such as safety design for hardware and software including but not limited to redundancy, fire control and malfunction prevention, appropriate treatment for aging degradation or any other appropriate measures. Because the evaluation of microcomputer software alone is very difficult, please evaluate the safety of the final products or system manufactured by you.
- 10. Please contact a Renesas Electronics sales office for details as to environmental matters such as the environmental compatibility of each Renesas Electronics product. Please use Renesas Electronics products in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations that regulate the inclusion or use of controlled substances, including without limitation, the EU RoHS Directive. Renesas Electronics assumes no liability for damages or losses occurring as a result of your noncompliance with applicable laws and regulations.
- 11. This document may not be reproduced or duplicated, in any form, in whole or in part, without prior written consent of Renesas Electronics
- 12. Please contact a Renesas Electronics sales office if you have any questions regarding the information contained in this document or Renesas Electronics products, or if you have any other inquiries.
- (Note 1) "Renesas Electronics" as used in this document means Renesas Electronics Corporation and also includes its majority-owned subsidiaries.
- (Note 2) "Renesas Electronics product(s)" means any product developed or manufactured by or for Renesas Electronics.



# General-purpose operational amplifiers and comparators

Single-power supply operational amplifiers, comparators, and low-noise operational amplifiers, eight products in total, are now available as products in a small package.

Keeping the conventional functions, the mounting area is reduced by 40 to 50% compared to standard SOP packages, by making the lead pitch to 0.65 mm, thus reducing the package width. The operating temperature range is widened to easily support various usage environments.

#### **Features**

- Reduction of mounting area on printed circuit board contributes set miniaturization.
- Even in a small package, thermal resistance is reduced approximately 10% from that of existing SOP packages thanks to adoption of copper lead materials.
- Addition of eight models to a product line at a time makes further set miniaturization if two or more models of the line are used.
- Operating temperature range is widened. (General product: -40 to 85°C, Temperature widened product: -40 to 125°C)

#### **Application**

General product: Analog signal processing for industry and consumer devices (such as sensor signal amplification and judgment, and filter circuit)

Temperature widened product: Application requiring rather wide operating temperature, such as industry and vehicle devices

# TSSOP-package deployment produces small and thin product.

Number o pins	Current SOP (Lead pitch1.27mm)	TSSOP (Lead pitch0.65mm)	Area ratio [Values in parentheses show reduction ratio.]	
14pin		7549799 5±0.1	61% (49%)	
8pin	□ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □	8 4 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5	59% (41%)	

#### **Product Specification Overview**

Operational amplifier (general product)

Туре	Product Name	Number of Circuits	Power Supply Voltage (V)	Operating Temperature (°C)	V <sub>IO</sub> [max] (mV)	I <sub>B</sub> [max] (nA)	lcc [max] (mA)	SR[typ] (V/μs)	Number of Pins
Single-power	μPC358GR-9LG	2	32	-40 to +85	±7	250	1.2	0.25	8
supply	μPC324GR-9LG	4	32	-40 to +85	±7	250	2	0.25	14
High-speed single-	μPC4742GR-9LG	2	36	-40 to +85	±4.5	500	5.5	8.5	8
power supply	μPC4744GR-9LG	4	36	-40 to +85	±6	500	11	8.5	14
Low noise	μPC4570GR-9LG	2	36	-40 to +85	±5	400	8	7	8
	μPC4574GR-9LG	4	36	-40 to +85	±5	1000	12	6	14

#### Operational amplifier (temperature widened product)

Туре	Product Name	Number of Circuits	Power Supply Voltage (V)	Operating Temperature (°C)	V <sub>IO</sub> [max] (mV)	I <sub>B</sub> [max] (nA)	Icc [max] (mA)	SR[typ] (V/μs)	Number of Pins
Single-power	μPC1251GR-9LG	2	32	-40 to +125	±7	250	1.2	0.25	8
supply	μPC451GR-9LG	4	32	-40 to +125	±7	250	2	0.25	14
High-speed single-	μPC842GR-9LG	2	36	-40 to +125	±4.5	500	5.5	8.5	8
power supply	μPC844GR-9LG	4	36	-40 to +125	±6	500	11	8.5	14

#### Comparator (general product)

	Туре	Product Name	Number of Circuits	Power Supply Voltage (V)	Operating Temperature (°C)	V <sub>IO</sub> [max] (mV)	I <sub>B</sub> [max] (nA)	lcc [max] (mA)	Response Time [typ] (μs)	Number of Pins
5	Single-power	μPC393GR-9LG	2	36	-40 to +85	±5	250	1	1.8	8
	supply	μPC339GR-9LG	4	36	-40 to +85	±5	250	2	1.6	14

#### Comparator (temperature widened product)

Туре	Product Name	Number of Circuits	Power Supply Voltage (V)	Operating Temperature (°C)	V <sub>IO</sub> [max] (mV)	I <sub>B</sub> [max] (nA)	Icc [max] (mA)	Response Time [typ] (μs)	Number of Pins
Single-power	μPC277GR-9LG	2	36	-40 to +125	±5	250	1	1.8	8
supply	μPC177GR-9LG	4	36	-40 to +125	±5	250	2	1.6	14

## **NEC Electronics**

Website: www.necel.com

<sup>\*:</sup> Compared with conventional NECEL products

- The information in this document is current as of October, 2009. The information is subject to change without notice. For actual design-in, refer to the latest publications of NEC Electronics data sheets or data books, etc., for the most up-to-date specifications of NEC Electronics products. Not all products and/or types are available in every country. Please check with an NEC Electronics sales representative for availability and additional information.
- No part of this document may be copied or reproduced in any form or by any means without the prior written consent of NEC Electronics. NEC Electronics assumes no responsibility for any errors that may appear in this document.
- NEC Electronics does not assume any liability for infringement of patents, copyrights or other intellectual property rights of third parties by or arising from the use of NEC Electronics products listed in this document or any other liability arising from the use of such products. No license, express, implied or otherwise, is granted under any patents, copyrights or other intellectual property rights of NEC Electronics or others.
- Descriptions of circuits, software and other related information in this document are provided for illustrative purposes in semiconductor product operation and application examples. The incorporation of these circuits, software and information in the design of a customer's equipment shall be done under the full responsibility of the customer. NEC Electronics assumes no responsibility for any losses incurred by customers or third parties arising from the use of these circuits, software and information.
- While NEC Electronics endeavors to enhance the quality, reliability and safety of NEC Electronics products, customers agree and acknowledge that the possibility of defects thereof cannot be eliminated entirely. To minimize risks of damage to property or injury (including death) to persons arising from defects in NEC Electronics products, customers must incorporate sufficient safety measures in their design, such as redundancy, fire-containment and anti-failure features.
- NEC Electronics products are classified into the following three quality grades: "Standard", "Special" and
  "Specific". The "Specific" quality grade applies only to NEC Electronics products developed based on a
  customer-designated "quality assurance program" for a specific application. The recommended applications of an
  NEC Electronics product depend on its quality grade, as indicated below. Customers must check the quality grade
  of each NEC Electronics product before using it in a particular application.
- "Standard": Computers, office equipment, communications equipment, test and measurement equipment, audio and visual equipment, home electronic appliances, machine tools, personal electronic equipment and industrial robots.
- "Special": Transportation equipment (automobiles, trains, ships, etc.), traffic control systems, anti-disaster systems, anti-crime systems, safety equipment and medical equipment (not specifically designed for life support).
- "Specific": Aircraft, aerospace equipment, submersible repeaters, nuclear reactor control systems, life support systems and medical equipment for life support, etc.

The quality grade of NEC Electronics products is "Standard" unless otherwise expressly specified in NEC Electronics data sheets or data books, etc. If customers wish to use NEC Electronics products in applications not intended by NEC Electronics, they must contact an NEC Electronics sales representative in advance to determine NEC Electronics' willingness to support a given application.

- (Note 1) "NEC Electronics" as used in this statement means NEC Electronics Corporation and also includes its majority-owned subsidiaries.
- (Note 2) "NEC Electronics products" means any product developed or manufactured by or for NEC Electronics (as defined above).

(M8E0909E)

## **X-ON Electronics**

Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components

Click to view similar products for Precision Amplifiers category:

Click to view products by Renesas manufacturer:

Other Similar products are found below:

 OPA4187IRUMT
 OPA202IDGKT
 514327X
 561681F
 647876R
 5962-9080901MCA\*
 MAX410CPA
 MAX44241AUK+T
 LT6230IS6#TR

 LT1112S8#TR
 OP227GN#PBF
 LT6020IDD-1#PBF
 LT6023IDD#PBF
 LT6013AIDD#PBF
 LT6237IMS8#PBF
 LT1124CS8#TR

 LT1215CS8#TRPBF
 ADA4622-1ARZ-R7
 NCS21871SQ3T2G
 NCS21871SN2T1G
 NCV21871SQ3T2G
 NCV21871SN2T1G

 AD8538WAUJZ-R7
 NCS21912DMR2G
 MCP6V82-EMS
 MCP6V92-EMS
 TLC27L7CP
 TLE2022MD
 TLV2473CDR
 MCP6V34-E/ST

 MCP6V84-EST
 MCP6V94-EST
 LT1014DDWR
 5962-89641012A
 5962-8859301M2A
 5962-89801012A
 5962-9452101M2A
 LMC6064IN

 LT1013DDR
 TL034ACDR
 TLC2201AMDG4
 TLC274MDRG4
 TLE2021QDRG4Q1
 TLE2024BMDWG4
 AD8691WAUJZ-R7

 AD8629TRZ-EP-R7
 AD8604ARQZ
 TS507IYLT
 MAX4239ATT+T
 MAX4238AUT+T